
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chair) 

Cllr R Webber-Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr E Hollick 
 

Cllr C Lambert 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MJ Surtees 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2026 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 27 January 2026 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  4 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting (to be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SERVICE LEVEL BUDGET MONITORING 2025/2026 INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL 
REPORT (Pages 5 - 22) 

 Report from  Forvis Mazars – Internal Auditor 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Report of Forvis Mazars – Internal Auditor 

8.   EXTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2025 AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION (Pages 29 - 96) 

 Report of Azets – External Auditor 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 97 - 98) 

 Members to note the Forward Plan 

10.   ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO COUNCIL  

 Members to consider if any items are required to be referred to council 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 114 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr R Webber-Jones – Vice-Chair 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, 
Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr P Williams and Cllr RG Allen 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Madeline Shellard, Clive Taylor, 
Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Chris Brown (Azets) and Sarah Knowles (Forvis 
Mazars) 
 

262. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Surtees and 
Pendlebury, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with procedure rule 
10: 
 
Councillor R Allen for Councillor Surtees 

 
263. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
 RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 225 be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 

264. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

265. HRA land inclusion on asset register  
 
Members were presented with a report regarding HRA land that had not been 
included in the finance asset register. Officers had confirmed the sites had 
however been on other systems and that a reconciliation exercise was now 
taking place that would be completed by the middle of January 2026. 
 
In response to a question from members, officers confirmed that they were 
satisfied that all garage sites were held within the system and that the  
reconciliation work being carried out would be reported back to committee on 
completion. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 115 - 

266. External audit update - additional audit risk  
 
Members were presented with the report that had identified a significant risk 
relating to the completeness of HRA land on the finance asset register. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

267. External Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31 March 2025  
 
Members were presented with this annual report that provided a summary of the 
findings and key issues arising out of their audit for 2024/25. The report met the 
requirements of the Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance published by 
the National Audit Office and was required to be published by the Council 
alongside the statement of accounts. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones, 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

268. Internal Audit final report - capital programme 2024/2025  
 
Members were presented with this final report on the Capital Programme for 
2024/2025. The audit objective had been to assess the design and effectiveness 
of the control framework for managing the capital programme. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that there were not 
the same governance arrangements in place for the lower value schemes as a 
proportionate approach was taken. They also confirmed that discussions had 
taken place to ensure that smaller budget holders signed off all documentation 
appropriately in addition to tightening up on some of the administrative processes 
for project officers. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Hollick, 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

269. Audit Committee forward plan  
 
Members noted the forward plan
[...]
.................................18

Disclaimer
This report (“Report”) was prepared by Forvis Mazars LLP at the request of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (HBBC) and terms for the preparation
and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit
work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to
base findings on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a
comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of HBBC and to the fullest extent permitted by law Forvis Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and
disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract,
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation,
amendment, and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix A1 of this report for
further information about responsibilities, limitations, and confidentiality.

P
age 6



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – Service Level Budget Monitoring (25/26) Internal Audit Final Report Page 3

Your One Page Summary
Engagement Objective: assess the design and effectiveness of the control framework for Service Level Budget Monitoring within HBBC.

This review has not provided a view on whether HBBC’s budgets are accurate or realistic and whether HBBC will or will not achieve the set
budgets but rather the controls in place to set and monitor budgets at a service level.

Engagement rationale

[...]
0C308299.

P
age 21



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – Service Level Budget Monitoring (25/26) Internal Audit Final Report Page 18

Contacts

Peter Cudlip
Partner, Forvis Mazars
Peter.Cudlip@mazars.co.uk

Sarah Knowles
Senior Manager, Forvis Mazars
Sarah.Knowles@mazars.co.uk

Sana Arshad
Assistant Manager, Forvis Mazars
Sana.Arshad@mazars.co.uk

Oliver Jetha
Senior Auditor, Forvis Mazars
Oliver.Jetha@mazars.co.uk

Forvis Mazars is the brand name for the Forvis Mazars Global network (Forvis Mazars Global Limited) and its two independent members: Forvis Mazars, LLP
in the United States and Forvis Mazars Group SC, an internationally integrated partnership operating in over 100 countries and territories. Forvis Mazars
Global Limited is a UK private company limited by guarantee and does not provide any services to clients. Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars
Global.

Visit forvismazars.com/global to learn more about the global network.

P
age 22



Strictly private and confidential

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council
Audit Committee – 4 February 2026
Internal Audit Progress Report
Date Prepared: January 2026

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



2

Contents

Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity
Overview of Internal Audit Plan 2025/26
Thought Leadership – Navigating cyber risks: How LAs can build resilience against emerging threats

01
02
03

Disclaimer
This report (“Report”) was prepared by Forvis Mazars LLP at the request of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and
terms for the preparation and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are
only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that
the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings
on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this
Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may
be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest
extent permitted by law Forvis Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who
purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract,
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents,
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own
risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in this report for further information about responsibilities,
limitations and confidentiality.

January 2026Internal Audit Progress Report

P
age 24



Below is a snapshot of the current position of the delivery of the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan.

10% 40% 30% 10% 10%

Allocated Planning Draft Issued Final Issued To be replaced

Key updates
The final report for Service Level Budgeting has been issued. The draft reports for Partnership
Governance, Council Tax and NNDR, and Licensing have been issued and we are waiting for
management responses.

We have set the RAG status for plan delivery as Behind at the time of drafting this update as there
are two audits that have not taken place when originally planned.
After we had issued a draft Terms of Reference for the Work Capacity audit, we were advised by the
Interim Director (Resources and Streetscene Services) that the audit area was not relevant to the
Council and a replacement audit area would be suggested by the Leadership Team, however we
have not yet had those discussions.
The Business Continuity audit was meant to commence in January 2026, however we were unable to
scope the audit despite a number of attempts to obtain key contact details. We will work with the
Assistant Director Finance & Audit (S151 Officer) t
[...]

upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal controls, nor relied upon to identify any circumstances of fraud or irregularity. Even sound systems of internal control
can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance and may not be proof against collusive fraud.

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course of our work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the
weaknesses that exist or all improvements that might be made. Recommendations for improvements should be assessed by you for their full impact before they are
implemented. The performance of our work is not and should not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management
practices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent. To the fullest extent permitted by law
Forvis Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or reply for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents,
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU, United Kingdom. Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.

P
age 28



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
 
Audit Committee     4 February 2026 

 
Wards affected:      ALL WARDS 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – EXTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL COMPLETION REPORT 2024/25  

 
 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an overview of Azets Auditor’s Annual Report 

for the year ended 31 March 2025, the report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
1.2  This report will cover the following elements: 

 Opinion on the financial statements including key findings, and  significant 
risk testing. 

 Value for Money commentary on: 
- Financial sustainability 
- Governance 
- Improving economy, efficiency, and effectiveness 

 Recommendations raised in 2024/25. 

 Follow up of prior recommendations. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note  
 

 the report and the actions in place to address the recommendations made. 
 

 the positive movement since the last report which had found a significant 
weakness in our Value for Money assessment. The work undertaken by 
management and the Audit Committee over the last year has addressed that 
issue and no weakness has been found. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 Azets were appointed via the agreement we have with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA), and in that role they have two main responsibilities 
under the Code of Audit Practice 2024: 

 

 to report an opinion on the financial statements and any issues found 
during their audit. 

 to report on our Value for Money arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency, and effectiveness in its use of resources and conclude if there 
are any weaknesses that need to be addressed. 

 
3.2 As the Audit Committee are aware there is nationally an extensive opinion 

backlog with a need for extensive build back work to be done. For us this 
covers the period since our last normal audit opinion issued in 2019/20. Azets 
took over HBBC audit in 2023/24 and have had considerable work to do as 
our outgoing auditors had disclaimed the previous three years audits and 
reported very little in terms of any issues to address.  

 
3.3 In addition, there are significant challenges to both council staff and the 

external auditors in  the undertaking an audit where the previous four years 
have been disclaimed leading to a backlog. Due to this and the national local 
authority backstop date, it has not been possible for the external auditors to 
do sufficient testing on all areas of the accounts, such as income and 
expenditu
[...]
ities. 
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 None 
 

Page 32



06/16 

9. Risk implications 
 

9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 There is no immediate risk to the Council. 

10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 

10.1 The Financial Statements and the audit process will allow local communities 
and groups to review the financial performance and stewardship of the 
Council. 

 

11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 None directly from this report. 
 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Contact Officer:   Ashley Wilson, Ext 5609 
Executive Member:   K Lynch 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Azets >  Move forward with confidence 1

Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council
Draft Audit Completion Report

Year ended 31 March 2025

January 2025

P
age 35



Azets >  Move forward with confidence 2

Contents
Executive summary    3

Quality indicators    8

Audit timeline    9

Materiality     10

Key audit findings: significant and other risks and areas of focus 11

Accounting policies, key judgements and estimates  29

Other responsibilities    32

Audit adjustments    37

Building back assurance    40

Value for
[...]
not draw finalised conclusions from this work as not all of the planned areas of testing for this significant risk have been completed. For instance, we have been 
unable to reach a conclusion on all accounting estimates used by management in the financial statements, including property valuations, and therefore cannot conclude as to 
whether any management bias in significant account estimates exists, notwithstanding that our understanding of management’s judgements and estimates applied to the 
financial statements does not indicate this may be the case. This is due to the time constraints to perform sufficient procedures on these accounting estimates. The key 
judgements in the financial statements for 2024/25 are documented later in this report.

P
age 48



Azets  >  Move forward with confidence 15

Key audit findings: significant risks
Significant risks at the assertion level for classes of transaction, account balances and disclosures

The following tables summarise conclusions in relation to significant risks of material misstatement at the assertion level for classes of transaction, account balances and 
disclosures in the 2024/25 accounts.

Significant risk Audit approach Audit findings and conclusion

Fraud in revenue recognition and expenditure (rebutted)

Material misstatement due to fraudulent financial reporting relating to 

revenue recognition is a rebuttable presumed risk in ISA (UK) 240.

Having considered the nature of the revenue streams at the Council, we 

consider that the risk of fraud in revenue recognition can be rebutted 

due to:

Little incentive by management to manipulate revenue recognition; and

Limited opportunity to manipulate revenue recognition

We have also considered Practice Note 10, which comments that for 

certain public bodies, the risk of manipulating expenditure could exceed 

the risk of manipulating revenue. We have therefore also considered the 

risk of fraud in expenditure at the Council, and we are satisfied that 
[...]
;  

• Assessing the impact of any significant differences between the estimated 
gross asset valuations included in the financial statements and the Council’s 
share of the investment valuations in the audited pension fund accounts’ and 

• Ensuring pension valuation movements for the year and related disclosures 
have been correctly reflected in the financial statements.

Valuation of pension assets and liabilities

P
age 52



Azets  >  Move forward with confidence 19

Key audit findings: significant risks

Audit findings and conclusion

We have not been able to gain any assurance over year-on-year movements, interest costs, interest on assets, actual return on asset, share of assets and service costs due to the 
prior year balances being disclaimed, meaning we have no assurance over opening balances. These areas are directly influenced by the opening balances.

In addition, we have not been provided with assurance by the pension fund auditor over membership of the pension fund back to the last triennial valuation.

This means we have no assurance on the movements in year and cannot gain sufficient audit evidence on the material accuracy of the valuation of the pension fund liability as 
at 31 March 2025. Therefore, we are unable to reach a conclusion on this area. Along with the other factors explained in the report.

Valuation of pension assets and liabilities continued….

P
age 53



Azets  >  Move forward with confidence 20

Key audit findings: significant risks

Significant risks Audit approach Audit findings and conclusion

IFRS 16 

IFRS 16 was adopted and implemented by local government bodies under the 

CIPFA Code from 1 April 2024. Under IFRS 16 a lessee is required to recognise 

a right of use asset and associated lease liability in its balance sheet. This will 

result in significant changes to the accounting for leased assets and the 

associated disclosures within the financial statements for the year ended 31 

March 2025.

The implementation of 
[...]
ssurance over the comparators in the 
2024/25 financial statements and no 
assurance over transactions occurring in 
those years which impact the figures reported 
in the financial statements for 2024/25.

We were able to complete our risk 
assessment work, however we did not receive 
all the information requested from 
management to be able to complete our PPE 
build back testing. 

Based on the above, we are unable to reach a 
conclusion on this area. Along with the other 
factors explained in the report, we plan to 
issue a disclaimer of opinion for the financial 
year 2024/25. 

P
age 55



Azets  >  Move forward with confidence 22

Key audit findings: significant risks

Significant risks Audit approach Audit findings and conclusion

Completeness of HRA Land 

As previously communicated to the Audit Committee, we have performed 
testing on capital movements as part of our approach to rebuilding assurance 
on the Council’s balance sheet.

Our work on asset disposals identified an inconsistency between the value of 
assets sold, and the amount of sale proceeds received.

Further investigation highlighted that the Council has sold items of HRA land 
which were not recorded in the Council’s fixed asset register and consequently 
were not included in the value of assets in the balance sheet. There is a risk 
that the HRA land value may be materially understated.

Management is to complete an exercise to understand whether there are any 
other items of HRA land that are not recorded within the Council’s asset 
management records.

Inherent risk of material misstatement: 
HRA land (completeness): High

Procedures performed to mitigate risks of 
material misstatement in this area will include:

• Documenting our understanding of the 
process used by management for recording 
new purchases of HRA land;
• Reviewing the exercise undertaken by 
management to identify additional items of 
HRA land that are not currently included within 
the balance sheet;
• Testing a sample 
[...]
Azets 
Monitoring Officer/S151 Officer 

Update on Audit Committee Action Plan for 
improvement 

16 Sept 2026 S151 Officer/ Chair of Audit 
Committee 

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 9



 
Internal Audit Report (TBC) 
External Audit Reports  
Fraud report (If any issues to report) 
Items at the request of the Audit Committee Chair (if 
Any) 
Update on Audit Committee Action Plan for 
improvement 
 

Mazars 
Azets 
Monitoring Officer/S151 Officer 
Chair of Audit Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 

   
 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Service Level Budget Monitoring 2025/2026 Internal Audit Final Report
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 External Audit draft Audit Completion Report  year ended 31 March 2025 and Letter of Representation
	3 - Azets - External Audit Completion Report 2024-25
	Slide 1: Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Executive summary
	Slide 5: Executive summary
	Slide 6: Executive summary
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Quality Indicators
	Slide 9: Audit Timeline
	Slide 10: Materiality
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 13: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 14: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 15: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 16: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 17: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 18: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 19: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 20: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 21: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 22: Key audit findings: significant risks
	Slide 23: Key audit findings: other balances and areas of testing
	Slide 24: Key audit findings: other balances and areas of testing
	Slide 25: Key audit findings: other balances and areas of testing
	Slide 26: Key audit findings: other procedures
	Slide 27: Key audit findings: other areas of focus
	Slide 28
	Slide 29: Accounting policies, key judgements and estimates 
	Slide 30: Accounting

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 133 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2026 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr R Webber-Jones – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr E Hollick, 
Cllr C Lambert, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown (Azets), Julie Kenny, Helen Parks (Azets), 
Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and Alexander Campbell 
 

317. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Flemming 
and 
 RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
 2025 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

318. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

319. External Audit draft Audit Completion Report year ended 31 March 2025 and 
Letter of Representation  
 
Members were provided with an overview of Azets’ annual report for the year 
ended 31 March 2025 that covered their opinion on the financial statements 
including key findings and risk testing, Value For Money commentary on financial 
sustainability, and Governance and improving the economy for efficiency and 
effectiveness. Concerns were also raised around capacity within the finance team 
to respond effectively to external audit processes. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 
 

- The capacity issue had been raised and was being considered by 
management; 

- HBBC’s position regarding the accounts would not affect the Community 
Governance review for a new Hinckley Town Council and any transfer of 
budgets and services that would be required; 

- To get a clean opinion HBBC would need 3 years of clean balance sheets 
and the council’s position was currently where the external auditors 
confirmed they should be at this juncture. 

 
Members acknowledged that a great deal of work had gone into this and asked 
about Local Government Reorganisation and how it would be affected if HBBC 
didn’t get a clean audit by the time the authority didn’t exist. The external auditor 



 

- 134 - 

confirmed that they hadn’t yet been advised of the answer to this should the 
situation arise. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury 
and 
 
 RESOLVED –  

(i) The report and actions in place to address the 
recommendations made be noted; 

(ii) The positive movement since the last report that had found 
significant weakness in the Value for Money assessment be 
noted. 

 
 

320. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2024-25  
 
Members were presented with an update on the financial statements for 
2024/2025 and Annual Governance Statement that were currently being finalised. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The Financial Statements and Annual Governance 
Statement for 2024/2025 subject to completion of the final 
element of external audit process be noted and approved for 
publication; and 

(ii) Delegated authority be given to the Chair of Audit Committee 
to approve the final 2024/25 Statement of Accounts once the 
audit is completed. 

 
321. Forvis Mazars - Draft Internal Audit Annual Report for 2024-25  

 
Members were presented with the Internal Audit 2024/25 annual draft report. and 
the audit findings in respect of each review, together with recommendations for 
action and the management responses were set out in the detailed report. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that the outstanding 
draft report would be completed once management responses had been 
completed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lambert, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 
 RESOLVED the report be noted. 
 

322. Service Level Budget Monitoring 2025/2026 Internal Audit Final Report  
 
Members were presented with the Service Level budget Monitoring report for 
2025/2026 that assessed the design and effectiveness of the control framework 
for service level budget monitoring within HBBC. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 



 

- 135 - 

 
- Refresher training was in the process of being organised along with 

training for budget holders on the budget process. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
 RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

323. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Members were presented with an update on the current position of the delivery of 
the 2025/26 internal audit plan. 
 
Officers confirmed this would be delivered in line with reporting cycles for 
2025/26. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

324. Audit Committee Forward Plan  
 
Members were updated that currently work was being undertaken by the Scrutiny 
Commission on action planning and best practice guidance to ensure that the 
work of both Audit Committee and the Scrutiny Commission were aligned. 
Coming out of this work there may be an item to propose to bring to committee, 
which would need allocating to a meeting at an appropriate time. 
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.44 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


